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January 31, 2008 
 
Board of Adjustment        
City of Chesterfield 
690 Chesterfield Parkway West 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 
 
 
Re: B.A. 02-2008 407 Stallion Hill Court (John & Megan Porporis): A request for a 
variance from Section 4(c) of City of Chesterfield Ordinance 1233 to allow an existing 
residence located at the referenced address in The Estates at Baxter Pointe Subdivision to 
maintain a 10 ft rear yard setback in lieu of the required 15 ft. rear yard setback ( 18T520216)  
   
Dear Board Members: 
 
John and Megan Porporis, the owners of the above-referenced single family home, have 
submitted a request to the Board of Adjustment for the above-mentioned variance.  In review 
of the petitioners’ request, the Department of Planning submits the following report.   
 
Background of site 
 

1. The Porporis residence is located at 407 Stallion Hill Court in the Estates at Baxter 
Pointe Subdivision.   

2. The Estates at Baxter Pointe Subdivison is zoned “R1/R2/R3” Residence District with a 
Planned Environment Unit Procedure.  Ordinance 1233, provides the governing 
regulations for the established Planned Environment Unit Procedure.   

3. A Planned Environmental Unit (PEU) is an alternate zoning procedure for residential 
districts.  According to the City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance the intent of a PEU is, 
“to permit flexibility in building types, encourage economic and energy efficient 
subdivision design, and to encourage the provision of supporting community facilities in 
the development of diverse, sound, urban developments under conditions of approved 
site and development plans.” 

4. In the development of The Estates at Baxter Pointe, a fifteen (15) foot rear yard setback 
was established.   
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5. On January 14, 2008, the City of Chesterfield rejected a municipal zoning approval for 

an in-ground swimming pool because it extended beyond the established rear yard 
setback.   

 

Statement of practical difficulties and unnecessary hardships warranting action by the 
Board:  
 
From Petitioner’s Application Attachment, item 3:  “We have applied for a permit to install an 
inground swimming pool in our Chesterfield back yard.  It was rejected due to the design 
encroaching on the 15’ rear setback.  The current plan calls for the pool to be installed 41/2 into 
the 15’ rear setback of our property.  Due to the narrow depth of our backyard and the safety 
issue of our deck, we are requesting a reduction of the 15’ rear setback ordinance to 101/2 to 
accommodate our current pool design.” 
 
Unique physical characteristics of the lot (e.g., size, slope, etc.): 
 
From Petitioner’s Application Attachment, item 1:  “Our backyard is exceptionally narrow from 
our house to the rear property line.  From the stairs of our existing deck we have the total 
distance of 27’.  We hope to gain a few more feet by relocating our staircase.  Furthermore, the 
lot has a 7’ slope running form (sp) the south side of the property to the north, dictating that the 
only feasible location for an in ground pool is in the highest area of our yard (on the enclosed 
proposed plan).. ” 
 
Description of the necessity of the proposed improvement 
 
From Petitioner’s Application Attachment, item 2:  “The width of the pool dictates that we would 
be slightly into rear setback.  Also, for safety issues, the pool needs to be a minimum of 6’ from 
the deck.” 
 
Basis for appeal: 
 
From Petitioner’s Application, pg. 2:  “The pool as designed can not be implemented per the 
ordinance.” 
 
Approval Criteria  
 
Mr. and Mrs. Porporis are seeking a variance to allow for a 10 ft. rear yard setback in lieu of 
the 15 ft setback established by City of Chesterfield Ordinance 1233: 
 
1. In order to grant a variance, there must be proof that the applicant did not bring the 

burden upon himself through some action, but instead had the burden imposed on him. 
 
2. An individual cannot create a situation and then claim he needs a variance.  Wolfner v. 

Board of Adjustment of City of Warson Woods, 114 S.W.3d 298 (Mo.App.E.D.,2003).   
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3. The burden of proving the elements is on the applicant.   
 
4. Missouri Revised Statute Chapter 89.090 requires that a Board of Adjustment may only 

grant variances when the applicant has established the necessary “practical difficulties or 
unnecessary hardship” and when “the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed, public 
safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done.”   

 
5. Section 2-216 of the City of Chesterfield Municipal Code states that the Board of 

Adjustment shall have the following powers: 
 

“To permit a variation in the yard requirements of any zoning district or the building or 
setback lines from major highways as provided by law where there are practical 
difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the carrying out of these provisions due to an 
irregular shape of the lot, topographical or other conditions, provided that such variance 
will not seriously affect any adjoining property or the general welfare of the public;” 

 
Action is requested on B.A. 02-2008 407 Stallion Hill Court. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

 
Annissa G. McCaskill-Clay, AICP 
Assistant Director of Planning 
 
Exhibits: 
1. City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance (not in packet) 
2. Notice of Publication. 
3. Affidavit of Publication (not in packet) 
4. Staff Report 
5. Petitioner’s Applications 

A. Application to Board of Adjustment 
1. Trustee approval form 
2. Signed letter (Eric Klein, Stacy Singer signatories)  
B. Rejected Municipal Zoning Approval 

6. Letter of Objection (Mark and Wendy Gellman) 
 A. Attachment (Mark & Wendy Gellman, Jeff Moulton, Sam & Pauline Ow 

signatories) 
7. City of Chesterfield Ordinance 1233 

 






































































